

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-35116

EMILY NANOUK,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska, No. 3:15-cv-00221-RRB
District Judge Ralph R. Beistline

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT EMILY NANOUK'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Samuel J. Fortier
Naomi Palosaari
Fortier & Mikko, P.C.
1600 A Street, Suite 101
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 277-4222 (phone)
(907) 277-4221 (fax)
Email: sfortier@fortiermikko.com
naomip@fortiermikko.com
Attorneys for Appellant Emily Nanouk

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Mrs. Nanouk’s Allotment..... 4

 B. The White Alice North River Radio Relay Station..... 5

 a. The Government’s Contractual Obligations 5

 b. AFR-19-1 8

 c. The Government Failed to Enforce AFR-19 9

 d. Abandonment of NR White Alice 11

 e. 2003: Mrs. Nanouk’s Report and USAF Response 14

 f. The Government’s Belated “Response” 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 18

 A. Summary of Argument..... 18

 B. The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply 20

 1. The Gaubert/Berkovitz Test..... 20

2.	Statutes, Regulations and Directives Required a Particular Course of Action	21
3.	The Government’s Actions Are Not Based on Policy Decisions.....	23
a.	The Government’s Actions Are Not Protected Under the Discretionary Function Exception Because They Are Not Permissible Policy Decisions.....	24
b.	The “Cold War” Exigency Is Not a Policy-Based Reason Entitled to Immunity	27
c.	The Government’s Decisions as Landowner Are Not Governmental Policy Decisions	29
d.	The Government’s Remediation Efforts Are Not Protected by the Discretionary Function Exception	29
C.	The Contractor Exception Is Inapplicable.....	32
1.	The Government’s Liability Is Premised on the Government’s Acts and Omissions.....	33
2.	The Contractor Exception Does Not Apply to the Duties of the United States as Landowner	34
3.	The Contractor Exception Does Not Apply to the Government’s Failure to Oversee the Contractors at NR White Alice and Failure to Ensure Safe Conditions of Operation.....	36
4.	The Contractor Exception Only Applies When There Are Contractors	39
D.	The Issues of Nuisance and Trespass Are Not Resolved and There Continue to Be Ongoing Disputes of Material Fact	40

CONCLUSION 40

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>ARA Leisure Servs. v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Augustine v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Bartleson v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Bear Medicine v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2001)	25-27, 30, 37-39
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531, 108 S.Ct. 1954, 100 L.Ed.2d 531 (1988).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Bolt v. United States</i> , 509 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2007)	30, 33
<i>Camozzi v. Roland/Miller & Hope Consulting Grp.</i> , 866 F.2d 287 (9th Cir. 1989)	27, 30, 34
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15, 73 S.Ct. 956, 97 L.Ed. 1427 (1953).....	22

Dickerson, Inc. v. United States, 875 F.2d 1577
 (11th Cir. 1989) 27-28

Edison v. United States, 822 F.3d 510
 (9th Cir. 2016) 17, 33, 35, 36

Frasure v. United States, 256 F.Supp.2d 1180
 (D. Nev. 2003) 28

Gager v. United States, 149 F.3d 918
 (9th Cir. 1998) 20

Gatx/Airlog Co. v. United States, 286 F.3d 1168
 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

Green v. United States, 630 F.3d 1245
 (9th Cir. 2011) 34

Howey v. United States, 481 F.2d 1187
 (9th Cir. 1973) 37

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673,
 128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994)..... 16, 17

Logue v. United States, 412 U.S. 521,
 93 S.Ct. 2215,
 37 L.Ed.2d 121 (1973)..... 36-37, 39

Loughlin v. United States, 286 F. Supp. 2d 1
 (D.D.C. 2003), *aff'd*, 393 F.3d 155
 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 24

Maalouf v. Swiss Confederation,
 208 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 29

McCall v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
 914 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1990) 4, 26, 33, 36-39

McCarthy v. United States, 850 F.2d 558
(9th Cir. 1988) 17

McGarry v. United States, 549 F.2d 587
(9th Cir.1976) 30

Myers v. United States, 652 F.3d 1021
(9th Cir. 2011) 30-31, 35, 36, 39

O'Toole v. United States, 295 F.3d 1029
(9th Cir. 2002) 29, 34, 36

Prescott v. United States, 973 F.2d 696
(9th Cir. 1992) 18

Quechan Indian Tribe v. United States,
535 F.Supp.2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2008) 34-35

Seyler v. United States, 832 F.2d 120
(9th Cir. 1987) 28

*Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes
of the Coleville Reservation*, 873 F.2d 1221
(9th Cir. 1989) 16

Sun Valley Gasoline, Inc. v. Ernst Enter. Inc.,
711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983) 17

Terbush v. United States, 516 F.3d 1125
(9th Cir. 2008) 18, 25

United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska1977),
aff'd, 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir 1980) 4

United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315,
111 S. Ct. 1267, 113 L. Ed. 2d 335 (1991)..... 5, 20, 21, 24

United States v. Orleans, 425 U.S. 807,
96 S. Ct. 1971, 48 L. Ed. 2d 390 (1976)..... 18

United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines), 467 U.S. 797, 104 S. Ct. 2755, 81 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1984)..... 21

Walen v. United States, 246 F.Supp.3d 449 (D.D.C. 2017) 24-25

WC & AN Miller Companies v. United States, 963 F.Supp 1231, (D.D.C. 1997)..... 28

Westfall v. Erwin, 484 U.S. 292, 108 S. Ct. 580, 98 L. Ed. 2d 619 (1988)..... 23

Whisnant v. United States, 400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) 26, 30

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

State Cases

Riddle v. Lanser, 421 P.3d 35, 45 (Alaska 2018) 34

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1294..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 1, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2671 33

28 U.S.C. § 2674..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) *passim*

Act of May 17, 1906 (Alaska Native Allotment Act),
Ch. 2469, 34 Stat. 192
(codified at 43 U.S.C. § 270-1 - 270-3 (1970)
(repealed 43 U.S.C. § 1617(a) with savings clause) 4

Pub. L. 90-135, (Alaska Communication Disposal Act of 1967)
November 14, 1967, 81 Stat. 441 10

Federal Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) 17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(h)(3) 1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56..... 18

Federal Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-2.5..... 22
AFR 19-1.....8-10, 21, 22
AFR 161-18..... 9
AFR 161-22..... 9
MIL-Q-985817..... 10, 38

Alaska Statutes

AS 09.45.255..... 34
